© 2025 The Author(s). This article has been published under the terms of Creative Commons Attribution-Noncommercial 4.0 International License (CC BY-NC 4.0),
which permits noncommercial unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided that the following statement is provided.
“This article has been published in Neurosurgical Subspecialties at https://doi.org/10.14218/NSSS.2024.00002
and can also be viewed on the Journal’s website at https://www.xiahepublishing.com/journal/nsss ”.
Neurosurgical Subspecialties 2025 vol. 1(1)  |  11–19
DOI: 10.14218/NSSS.2024.00002
Original Article
Introduction

control. Serious complications related to gamma knife use occurred in 4% of patients.
Conclusions: Our results support that GKRS is a reasonable treatment option in the management of grade 2 meningiomas.
However, outfield progression remains a significant challenge, particularly in patients with multiple prior relapses and/or
multiple lesions. More aggressive treatment strategies should be explored for these high-risk patients.
Keywords: Grade 2 meningioma; Gamma knife radiosurgery; Atypical meningioma;
Radiosurgery; Stereotactic radiosurgery; Meningioma.
*Correspondence to: Shibin Sun, Department of Stereotactic Radiosurgery, Bei-
jing Tiantan Hospital, Capital Medical University, Beijing 100070, China. ORCID:
vip.sina.com
How to cite this article: Bao E, Wang K, Gao D, Luo B, Liu A, Sun S. The Role of
Gamma Knife Radiosurgery in the Management of Grade 2 Meningioma. Neurosurg
Subspec 2025;1(1):11–19. doi: 10.14218/NSSS.2024.00002.

2010-2014. Neuro Oncol 2017;19(suppl_5):v1–v88. doi:10.1093/
neuonc/nox158, PMID:29117289.
[3] Louis DN, Ohgaki H, Wiestler OD, Cavenee WK, Burger PC, Jouvet A,
et al. The 2007 WHO classification of tumours of the central nerv-
ous system. Acta Neuropathol 2007;114(2):97–109. doi:10.1007/
s00401-007-0243-4, PMID:17618441.
[4] Louis DN, Perry A, Reifenberger G, von Deimling A, Figarella-Branger
D, Cavenee WK, et al. The 2016 World Health Organization Classifi-
cation of Tumors of the Central Nervous System: a summary. Acta
Neuropathol 2016;131(6):803–820. doi:10.1007/s00401-016-1545-
1, PMID:27157931.
[5] Rogers L, Gilbert M, Vogelbaum MA. Intracranial meningiomas of
atypical (WHO grade II) histology. J Neurooncol 2010;99(3):393–405.
doi:10.1007/s11060-010-0343-1, PMID:20740303.
[6] Mair R, Morris K, Scott I, Carroll TA. Radiotherapy for atypical men-
ingiomas. J Neurosurg 2011;115(4):811–819. doi:10.3171/2011.5.J
NS11112, PMID:21699480.
[7] Pearson BE, Markert JM, Fisher WS, Guthrie BL, Fiveash JB, Palmer
CA, et al. Hitting a moving target: evolution of a treatment para-
digm for atypical meningiomas amid changing diagnostic criteria.
Neurosurg Focus 2008;24(5):E3. doi:10.3171/FOC/2008/24/5/E3,
PMID:18447742.
[8] Sun SQ, Hawasli AH, Huang J, Chicoine MR, Kim AH. An evidence-
based treatment algorithm for the management of WHO Grade II
and III meningiomas. Neurosurg Focus 2015;38(3):E3. doi:10.3171/

DOI: 10.14218/NSSS.2024.00002  |  Volume 1 Issue 1, March 2025 19
Bao E. et al: Radiosurgery for grade 2 meningioma Neurosurg Subspec
[16] Pollock BE, Stafford SL, Link MJ, Garces YI, Foote RL. Stereotactic
radiosurgery of World Health Organization grade II and III intracra-
nial meningiomas: treatment results on the basis of a 22-year ex-
perience. Cancer 2012;118(4):1048–1054. doi:10.1002/cncr.26362,
PMID:21773968.
[17] Hanakita S, Koga T, Igaki H, Murakami N, Oya S, Shin M, et al. Role of
gamma knife surgery for intracranial atypical (WHO grade II) menin-
giomas. J Neurosurg 2013;119(6):1410–1414. doi:10.3171/2013.8.J
NS13343, PMID:24074490.
[18] Aboukais R, Zairi F, Lejeune JP, Le Rhun E, Vermandel M, Blond
S, et al. Grade 2 meningioma and radiosurgery. J Neurosurg
2015;122(5):1157–1162. doi:10.3171/2014.9.JNS14233, PMID:257
48308.
[19] Wang WH, Lee CC, Yang HC, Liu KD, Wu HM, Shiau CY, et al. Gam-
ma Knife Radiosurgery for Atypical and Anaplastic Meningiomas.
World Neurosurg 2016;87:557–564. doi:10.1016/j.wneu.2015.10.
021, PMID:26485417.
[20] Zhang M, Ho AL, D’Astous M, Pendharkar AV, Choi CY, Thompson
PA, et al. CyberKnife Stereotactic Radiosurgery for Atypical and
Malignant Meningiomas. World Neurosurg 2016;91:574–581.e1.
doi:10.1016/j.wneu.2016.04.019, PMID:27108030.
[21] Refaat T, Gentile M, Sachdev S, Dalal P, Butala A, Gutiontov S, et
al. Gamma Knife Stereotactic Radiosurgery for Grade 2 Meningi-
omas. J Neurol Surg B Skull Base 2017;78(4):288–294. doi:10.1055
/s-0036-1597834, PMID:28725514.
[22] Helis CA, Hughes RT, Cramer CK, Tatter SB, Laxton AW, Bourland JD,
et al. Stereotactic Radiosurgery for Atypical and Anaplastic Men-
ingiomas. World Neurosurg 2020;144:e53–e61. doi:10.1016/j.
wneu.2020.07.211, PMID:32758657.
[23] Valery CA, Faillot M, Lamproglou I, Golmard JL, Jenny C, Peyre M,
et al. Grade II meningiomas and Gamma Knife radiosurgery: analy-
sis of success and failure to improve treatment paradigm. J Neuro-
surg 2016;125(Suppl 1):89–96. doi:10.3171/2016.7.GKS161521,
PMID:27903189.
[24] Chen WC, Hara J, Magill ST, Wu A, Aghi MK, Theodosopoulos PV, et
al. Salvage therapy outcomes for atypical meningioma. J Neuroon-
col 2018;138(2):425–433. doi:10.1007/s11060-018-2813-9, PMID: